statements.  In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions described above have been
included in the pro forma financial statements.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the expected results of operations for any future period.
Differences will result if the sale of any of the properties we expect to be sold are not completed as planned.  Differences could also result from,
among other matters, future changes in our portfolio of investments, changes in interest rates, changes in our capital structure, changes in
property level operating expenses, and changes in property level revenues including rents expected to be received on leases in place or signed
during and after 2010.  Consequently, amounts presented in the unaudited pro forma financial statements related to these transactions are likely
to be different than actual future results.

F-1

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K

7

Table of Contents

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2010

(dollars in thousands)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical

Completed
Sales to
SNH (A)

Pending Sales
to SNH (B) Pro Forma

ASSETS:
Real estate properties $ 6,389,288 $ (296,195) $ (70,059) $ 6,023,034
Accumulated depreciation (911,211) 70,456 18,064 (822,691)

5,478,077 (225,739) (51,995) 5,200,343
Properties held for sale 8,297 � � 8,297
Acquired real estate leases, net 179,357 (846) (1,034) 177,477
Equity investments 173,721 � � 173,721
Cash and cash equivalents 174,723 373,495 95,870 644,088
Other assets, net 359,600 (10,720) (5,624) 343,256

$ 6,373,775 $ 136,190 $ 37,217 $ 6,547,182

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY:
Revolving credit facility $ � $ � $ � $ �
Senior unsecured debt, net 2,474,116 � � 2,474,116
Mortgage notes payable, net 352,575 � � 352,575
Other liabilities related to properties held for sale 11 � � 11
Acquired real estate lease obligations, net 43,513 (97) � 43,416
Other liabilities 189,715 787 217 190,719
Shareholders� equity 3,313,845 135,500 37,000 3,486,345

$ 6,373,775 $ 136,190 $ 37,217 $ 6,547,182

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-2

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K

8

Table of Contents

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical
Completed Sales

to SNH (C)
Pending Sales

to SNH (D) Pro Forma
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 644,725 $ (35,618) $ (9,302) $ 599,805

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 271,664 (12,013) (3,173) 256,478
Depreciation and amortization 147,869 (7,166) (1,705) 138,998
General and administrative 30,888 (1,159) (274) 29,455
Acquisition related costs 2,972 � � 2,972
Total expenses 453,393 (20,338) (5,152) 427,903

Operating income 191,332 (15,280) (4,150) 171,902

Interest and other income 2,137 � � 2,137
Interest expense (137,506) 3,790 � (133,716)
Loss on asset impairment (21,491) � � (21,491)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (1,044) � � (1,044)
Equity in earnings of equity investments 6,643 � � 6,643
Gain on issuance of shares by equity investee 34,808 � � 34,808
Gain on sale of properties 34,336 � � 34,336
Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense 109,215 (11,490) (4,150) 93,575
Income tax expense (329) � � (329)
Income from continuing operations $ 108,886 $ (11,490) $ (4,150) $ 93,246

Weighted average common shares outstanding �
basic 62,198 62,198

Weighted average common shares outstanding �
diluted 69,496 69,496

Earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations available for
common shareholders � basic and diluted $ 1.14 $ 0.89

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-3

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K

9

Table of Contents

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2009

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical
Completed Sales

to SNH (E)
Pending Sales

to SNH (F) Pro Forma
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 849,722 $ (49,031) $ (12,479) $ 788,212

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 356,001 (15,361) (4,350) 336,290
Depreciation and amortization 195,681 (9,756) (2,184) 183,741
General and administrative 39,427 (1,533) (364) 37,530
Acquisition related costs 4,298 � � 4,298
Total expenses 595,407 (26,650) (6,898) 561,859

Operating income 254,315 (22,381) (5,581) 226,353

Interest income 1,194 � � 1,194
Interest expense (173,458) 6,603 � (166,855)
Loss on asset impairment (31,882) � � (31,882)
Gain on early extinguishment of debt 20,686 � � 20,686
Equity in earnings of equity investments 6,546 � � 6,546
Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense 77,401 (15,778) (5,581) 56,042
Income tax expense (735) � � (735)
Income from continuing operations $ 76,666 $ (15,778) $ (5,581) $ 55,307

Weighted average common shares
outstanding � basic 56,055 56,055

Weighted average common shares
outstanding � diluted 63,353 63,353

Earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations
available for common shareholders � basic
and diluted $ 0.46 $ 0.08

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-4

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K

10

Table of Contents

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2008

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical
Completed Sales

to SNH (G)
Pending Sales

to SNH (H) Pro Forma
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 835,855 $ (47,590) $ (11,918) $ 776,347

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 347,968 (15,314) (4,102) 328,552
Depreciation and amortization 185,693 (9,949) (2,124) 173,620
General and administrative 36,828 (1,522) (354) 34,952
Total expenses 570,489 (26,785) (6,580) 537,124

Operating income 265,366 (20,805) (5,338) 239,223

Interest income 1,442 � � 1,442
Interest expense (180,193) 6,726 � (173,467)
Loss on asset impairment (2,283) � � (2,283)
Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense 84,332 (14,079) (5,338) 64,915
Income tax expense (773) � � (773)
Income from continuing operations $ 83,559 $ (14,079) $ (5,338) $ 64,142

Weighted average common shares
outstanding � basic 56,617 56,617

Weighted average common shares
outstanding � diluted 63,915 63,915

Earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations
available for common shareholders � basic
and diluted $ 0.58 $ 0.24

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-5

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K

11

Table of Contents

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2007

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical
Completed Sales

to SNH (I)
Pending Sales

to SNH (J) Pro Forma
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 783,671 $ (46,363) $ (11,478) $ 725,830

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 315,143 (14,834) (3,732) 296,577
Depreciation and amortization 170,392 (9,081) (1,907) 159,404
General and administrative 33,727 (1,483) (350) 31,894
Total expenses 519,262 (25,398) (5,989) 487,875

Operating income 264,409 (20,965) (5,489) 237,955

Interest income 2,293 � � 2,293
Interest expense (170,970) 6,808 � (164,162)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (711) � � (711)
Income from continuing operations before
income tax expense 95,021 (14,157) (5,489) 75,375
Income tax expense (395) � � (395)
Income from continuing operations $ 94,626 $ (14,157) $ (5,489) $ 74,980

Weighted average common shares outstanding �
basic 53,590 53,590

Weighted average common shares outstanding �
diluted 60,888 60,888

Earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations available for
common shareholders � basic and diluted $ 0.56 $ 0.19

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-6

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K

12

Table of Contents

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in thousands)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments